

# NO. 03-0878

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

JUDY TOOKE & EVERETT TOOKE

PETITIONERS

V.

CITY OF MEXIA

RESPONDENT

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth District at Waco

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
[filed by *Amicus Curiae* The Surety Association of America]

---

DUNCAN L. CLORE  
State Bar No. 04404500  
P. MICHAEL JUNG  
State Bar No. 11054600

Strasburger & Price, LLP  
4300 Bank of America Plaza  
901 Main Street  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(214) 651-4300  
(214) 659-4022 (telecopy)  
duncan.clore@strasburger.com  
michael.jung@strasburger.com

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	2
<b>I. A HOLDING THAT TEXAS POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS ARE GENERALLY IMMUNE FROM SUIT WOULD HAVE ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE SURETY INDUSTRY, ITS CLIENTS, AND THE PUBLIC ENTITIES THAT BENEFIT FROM SURETY BONDS.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. <u>MISSOURI PACIFIC IS ALIVE AND WELL</u>.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. <u>“Sue and Be Sued” Refers to Capacity and Waiver of Immunity</u>.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. <u>The Plain Meaning of “Sue and Be Sued” Is to Waive Immunity</u>.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>C. <u>The Legislature Has Adopted <i>Missouri Pacific</i></u>.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>1. The Legislature Has Adopted <i>Missouri Pacific</i> by Continuing to Pass Statutes Conferring “Sue and Be Sued” Authority Without Otherwise Addressing Sovereign Immunity.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>2. The Legislature Adopted <i>Missouri Pacific</i> By Using “Sue and Be Sued” Language to Waive Immunity from Suit for Counties.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>3. The Legislature Has Adopted <i>Missouri Pacific</i> By Failing to Take Action in Response to the Case.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>D. <u>Stare Decisis Dictates Preservation of <i>Missouri Pacific</i></u>.....</b>	<b>12</b>

E.	<u><i>Missouri Pacific Fits Comfortably Into the Framework of this Court’s Recent Sovereign Immunity Jurisprudence.</i></u> .....	13
F.	<u><i>The Federal Courts Follow the Equivalent of the Missouri Pacific Rule.</i></u> .....	14
G.	<u><i>Missouri Pacific Does Not Threaten the Tort Claims Act.</i></u> .....	14
H.	<u><i>Missouri Pacific Does Not Threaten Tex. Gov’t Code ch. 2260.</i></u> .....	15
I.	<u><i>Missouri Pacific Does Not Threaten the Public Fisc.</i></u> .....	17
J.	<u><i>The Missouri Pacific Rule Should Be Applied Categorically Rather Than on a Statute-by-Statute Basis.</i></u> .....	18
	Prayer.....	19
	Certificate of Service.....	20
Appendix		<u>Tab</u>
	Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.034.....	1
	Tex. Local Gov’t Code § 262.007.....	2
	Tex. Gov’t Code ch. 2260 [excerpts] .....	3
	Statutes Granting “Sue and Be Sued” Authority .....	4

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alamo Community College District v. Browning Construction Co.</i> , 131 S.W.3d 146 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 2004, pet. filed).....	13
<i>Alamo Community College District v. Obayashi Corp.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 745 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 1998, pet. denied).....	13
<i>Armanco, Inc. v. City of Grand Prairie</i> , 835 S.W.2d 160 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 1992, writ dism'd as moot).....	13
<i>Bates v. Texas State Technical College</i> , 983 S.W.2d 821 (Tex. App. – Waco 1998, pet. denied).....	13
<i>Brazell v. City of Camden</i> , 238 S.C. 580, 121 S.E.2d 221 (1961) .....	9
<i>Brewington v. Brewington</i> , 215 Tenn., 475, 387 S.W.2d 777 (1965).....	9
<i>City of Carrollton v. McMabon Contracting, L.P.</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2004 Tex. App. LEXIS 4711, No. 05-04-00089-CV (Tex. App. – Dallas May 26, 2004, no pet. hist.) .....	13, 18
<i>City of Garland v. Shierk</i> , No. 05-99-00258-CV, 2000 Tex. App. LEXIS 3706 (Tex. App. – Dallas June 6, 2000, pet. denied) (not designated for publication).....	13
<i>City of Houston v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2004 Tex. App. LEXIS 367, No. 14-03-00022-CV (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] Jan. 15, 2004, pet. filed) .....	13
<i>City of San Antonio v. Butler</i> , 131 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 2004, pet. filed).....	15
<i>Coastal Industrial Water Authority v. Trinity Portland Cement Division</i> , 563 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. 1978).....	10
<i>Dillard v. Austin Independent School District</i> , 806 S.W.2d 589 (Tex. App. – Austin 1991, writ denied) .....	13

<i>Dubart v. State</i> , 610 S.W.2d 740 (Tex. 1981).....	8
<i>Engleman Irrigation District v. Shields Brothers, Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 1997), <i>pet. denied per curiam</i> , 989 S.W.3d 360 (Tex. 1998) .....	13
<i>Fazekas v. City of Houston</i> , 565 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. Civ. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	12
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	14
<i>Federal Housing Administration v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940).....	14
<i>Federal Sign v. Texas Southern University</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997).....	15
<i>First Employees Insurance Co. v. Skinner</i> , 646 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. 1983).....	10
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. United States Postal Service</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984).....	14
<i>Goerlitz v. City of Midland</i> , 101 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. App. – El Paso 2003, <i>pet. filed</i> ).....	13
<i>Great American Insurance Co. v. North Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1</i> , 908 S.W.2d 415 (Tex. 1995).....	4
<i>Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 48 v. Mitchell</i> , 915 S.W.2d 859 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 1995, writ denied) .....	13
<i>Hidalgo &amp; Cameron County Irrigation District No. 9 v. Ortega</i> , No. 13-98-00365-CV, 1999 Tex. App. LEXIS 4748 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi June 24, 1999, writ <i>dism’d w.o.j.</i> ) (not designated for publication).....	13
<i>InterFirst Bank Dallas, N.A. v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> , 774 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1989, writ denied).....	4
<i>Interstate Contracting Corp. v. City of Dallas</i> , 47 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 434, 2004 Tex. LEXIS 354 (Apr. 16, 2004).....	7

<i>James v. Vernon Calhoun Packing Co.</i> , 498 S.W.2d 160 (Tex. 1973).....	12
<i>Jobe v. Hodge</i> , 253 La. 483, 218 So. 2d 566 (1969) .....	9
<i>Knowles v. City of Granbury</i> , 953 S.W.2d 19 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 1997, pet. denied).....	13
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988).....	14
<i>Loyd v. ECO Resources, Inc.</i> , 956 S.W.2d 110 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 1997, no pet.) .....	13
<i>Marmon v. Mustang Aviation, Inc.</i> , 430 S.W.2d 182 (Tex. 1968).....	12
<i>Missouri Pacific Railroad v. Brownsville Navigation District</i> , 453 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1970).....	passim
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Insurance Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 132 (1962).....	4
<i>Reata Construction Corp. v. City of Dallas</i> , 47 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 408, 2004 Tex. LEXIS 303 (Apr. 2, 2004).....	7
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 347 Mass. 453, 198 N.E.2d 420 (1964).....	9
<i>Tarrant County Hospital District v. Henry</i> , 52 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2001, no pet.).....	13
<i>Texas A&amp;M University–Kingsville v. Lawson</i> , 87 S.W.3d 518 (2002).....	14
<i>Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002).....	17
<i>Texas Prison Board v. Cabeen</i> , 159 S.W.2d 523 (Tex. Civ. App. – Beaumont 1942, writ ref'd).....	8
<i>Travis County v. Pelzel &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 77 S.W.3d 246 (Tex. 2002).....	3, 11

<i>Trinity River Authority v. San Jacinto County</i> , 355 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. Civ. App. – Beaumont 1976, writ dismissed w.o.j.) .....	13
<i>Trinity Universal Insurance Co. v. Bellmead State Bank</i> , 396 S.W.2d 163 (Tex. Civ. App. – Dallas 1965, writ refused n.r.e.) .....	4
<i>United States Postal Service v. Flamingo Industries (USA) Ltd.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 1321 (2004) .....	14
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969) .....	9
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	9
<i>United Water Services, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2004 Tex. App. LEXIS 3988, No. 01-02-01057-CV (Tex. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] Apr. 29, 2004, pet. filed) .....	13, 18
<i>Webb v. City of Dallas</i> , 314 F.3d 787 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Welch v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 36 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App. – Tyler 2000, pet. withdrawn by agr.) .....	13
<i>Woodward v. Ortiz</i> , 150 Tex. 75, 237 S.W.2d 286 (1951) .....	10

**Statutes**

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code ch. 107 .....	16, 17
Tex. Educ. Code § 111.33 .....	12
Tex. Educ. Code § 113.33 (repealed 1979) .....	10
Tex. Educ. Code § 76.04 .....	10, 16
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2253.021 .....	3
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2253.021(a)(1) .....	3
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2253.021(b) .....	3

Tex. Gov't Code § 2253.021(c).....	3
Tex. Gov't Code § 2260.001(4).....	15
Tex. Gov't Code § 2260.005 .....	16
Tex. Gov't Code § 2260.007(a).....	16
Tex. Gov't Code § 2260.007(b)(3).....	16
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.034.....	ii, 9, 11
Tex. Gov't Code § 404.103(b).....	10
Tex. Gov't Code ch. 2260.....	ii, 15, 16, 17
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 772.113(a) .....	8
Tex. Local Gov't Code § 252.044.....	3
Tex. Local Gov't Code § 262.007.....	ii
Tex. Local Gov't Code § 262.007(a) .....	16
Tex. Local Gov't Code § 262.007(d).....	11, 12
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 1432c, § 11(a) (repealed 1989) .....	8
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 2654.4, § 3(e) (repealed 1971) .....	10
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4393-1, § 5.003 (repealed 1987).....	10
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 8263h, § 46 (repealed 1971).....	18
Tex. Water Code § 221.001(a).....	16
Tex. Water Code § 62.078(a).....	18

**Legislative Materials**

Debate on Tex. S.B. 1017 on the Floor of the Senate, 78 <sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. (Apr. 15, 2003) (available at <a href="http://www.senate.state.tx.us/ram/archive/2003/apr/041503Session.ram">www.senate.state.tx.us/ram/archive/2003/apr/041503Session.ram</a> ) .....	12
---	----



**Secondary Sources**

American Bar Association, *Bond Default Manual* (Clare 2<sup>nd</sup> ed. 1995) .....4

Duke and Anderson, “How Contract Surety Bonds are Underwritten,” in American Bar Association, *The Law of Suretyship* (Gallagher 2<sup>nd</sup> ed. 2000) .....4

Klinger, *et al.*, “Contract Performance Bonds,” in American Bar Association, *The Law of Suretyship* (Gallagher 2<sup>nd</sup> ed. 2000) .....4
